
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 4

Council Meeting
1 April 2015

Time 5.45 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Full Council

Venue Council Chamber - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership (Quorum for this meeting is 15 Councillors)

Mayor Cllr Michael Heap (LibDem)
Deputy Mayor Cllr Ian Brookfield (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Payal Bedi
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Susan Constable
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Bishan Dass

Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr Roger Lawrence
Cllr Linda Leach
Cllr Elias Mattu
Cllr Lorna McGregor

Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Phil Page
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Judith Rowley
Cllr Sandra Samuels
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Paul Sweet
Cllr Bert Turner
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren

Conservative Liberal Democrat UKIP

Cllr Mark Evans
Cllr Barry Findlay
Cllr Christopher Haynes
Cllr Christine Mills
Cllr Patricia Patten
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Zahid Shah
Cllr Paul Singh
Cllr Wendy Thompson
Cllr Andrew Wynne
Cllr Jonathan Yardley

Cllr Richard Whitehouse Cllr Malcolm Gwinnett



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 4

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact John Wright
Tel/Email 01902 555048 or john.wright@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 3 of 4

Agenda

Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 5 - 18)

4 Communications 
[To receive the Mayor’s announcements]

DECISION ITEMS

5 Senior pay policy statement 2014/15 and 2015/16 (Pages 19 - 30)

6 Wolverhampton Homes Annual Delivery Plan 2015-16 (Pages 31 - 34)

7 Changes to the Constitution (Pages 35 - 40)

8 Licensing - Statement of Licensing Policy (Pages 41 - 44)

9 Appointment of an Assistant Director - Actuarial and Pensions (Pages 45 - 
46)

10 Summary of Executive Business (Pages 47 - 50)

11 Questions 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 4 of 4

1. Councillor Claymore to ask the leader of the Council:

“Leader, in your speech to full council on 17th September you announced your 
intention to set up a Skills Commission to ensure that the city’s residents – 
especially its young people – can develop the skills to compete successfully for 
local job opportunities. Can you update Council on the progress to date of setting 
up the Skills Commission?”

2. Councillor Potter to ask the Cabinet Member for Skills, Schools and 
Learning -

“Can the Cabinet Member for Skills, Schools and Learning update Council on the 
actions taken to support the children and staff of St Alban’s CofE Primary School 
following the devastating arson attack on the school earlier this month?”

3. Councillor Claire Darke to ask the Cabinet Member for Health & Well-
being:

“Can the Cabinet Member for Health & Well-being update the Council on the 
progress made to date towards the Council’s ‘Million Miles for Wolverhampton’ and 
‘Shed a Million Pounds for Wolverhampton’ challenges and the recent visit to the 
Council by Duncan Selbie?

4. Councillor John Rowley to ask the Cabinet Member for Economic 
Regeneration & Prosperity :

“Can the Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration & Prosperity advise Council 
of the progress that has been made since this Labour administration took back 
control of the Council in 2010 on initiatives to regenerate Wolverhampton?”

5. Councillor Paul Singh to ask the Cabinet Member for Schools, Skills & 
Learning:-

"Can the Cabinet Member advise Council, what proportion of secondary school 
pupils resident in Wolverhampton currently attend schools outside the city?"



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 13

Meeting of the Council
Minutes - 4 March 2015

Attendance
Mayor Cllr Michael Heap (LibDem)
Deputy Mayor Cllr Ian Brookfield (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Payal Bedi
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Susan Constable
Cllr Claire Darke

Cllr Bishan Dass
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr Roger Lawrence
Cllr Elias Mattu

Cllr Lorna McGregor
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Phil Page
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Sandra Samuels
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Paul Sweet
Cllr Bert Turner
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren

Conservative Liberal Democrat

Cllr Richard WhitehouseCllr Barry Findlay
Cllr Christopher Haynes
Cllr Christine Mills
Cllr Patricia Patten
Cllr Arun Photay

Cllr Zahid Shah
Cllr Wendy Thompson
Cllr Andrew Wynne
Cllr Jonathan Yardley

UKIP

Cllr Malcolm Gwinnett

Employees
Linda Banbury Democratic Support Officer
Ian Fegan Head of Communications
Keith Ireland Managing Director
Tim Johnson Strategic Director - Place
Kevin O'Keefe Director of Governance
Laura Phillips Business Support Manager
Linda Sanders Strategic Director - People
Mark Taylor Director of Finance

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 13

The proceedings opened with Prayers

Page 6



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 13

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Mark Evans, Linda 
Leach, Judith Rowley, Paul Singh and Jacqueline Sweetman.

2 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2015 were approved as a correct 
record.

4 Communications

The Mayor referred to the recent tragic death of Stewart Mills who acted as Mayor’s 
consort to Councillor Christine Mills on two occasions.  

The meeting stood for a minutes silence in his memory.

5 Budget

It was moved by Councillor Lawrence and seconded by Councillor Johnson that 

1. The revised medium term General Fund capital programme of £221.2 million, 
an increase of £1.5 million from the previously approved programme, 
reflecting the latest projected expenditure for the medium term be approved

2. The projected changes in expenditure for ten existing projects totalling £1.5 
million be approved

3. The authorised borrowing limit for 2015/16 as required under Section 3(1) of 
the Local Government Act 2003 be set at £1,003.5 million 

4. The Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2015/16 as set out in 
appendix A to the report be approved.

5. The Annual Investment Strategy 2015/16 as set out in appendix B to the 
report be approved .

6. The Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators as set out in appendix C 
to the report.

7. The Annual Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement setting out the 
method used to calculate MRP for 2015/16 onwards as set out in appendix D 
to the report be approved.

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]
[...]
as no direct 
Corporate Landlord implications.

10.0 Schedule of background papers

10.1 Wolverhampton Homes Annual Delivery Plan 2015 -16

Page 34



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 5

Agenda Item No: 7 

Meeting of the City Council
1 April 2015

Report title Changes to the Constitution
Referring body Standards Committee, 27 March 2015

Councillor to present 
report

Cllr Ian Brookfield

Wards affected n/a

Cabinet Member with 
lead responsibility

n/a

Strategic director Kevin O’Keefe – Director of Governance

Originating service Democracy

Contact employee(s) Linda Banbury Democratic Services Officer
01902 555040
linda.banbury@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Special Advisory Group
                                                                         
Standards Committee

10 December 2014
18 March 2015     
27 March 2015

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Council is recommended:

1. To make amendments to job titles and responsibilities to reflect the Council’s recent 
senior management restructuring, particularly:

a) to remove references to the role of Chief Executive, replacing it with ‘Head of Paid 
Service’;

b) to remove references to the role of Strategic Director – Education and Enterprise, 
replacing it with ‘Strategic Director for Place’;

c) to remove references to the role of Strategic Director – Community, replacing it 
with ‘Strategic Director for People’;

d) to remove references to the role of Assistant Director (Finance), replacing it with 
‘Director of Finance;

Page 35

mailto:linda.banbury@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 5

e) to remove references to the role of Chief Legal Officer, replacing it with ‘Director of 
Governance’; and

f) to amend the section on management structure to reflect revised arrangements.
2. To amend the budget and policy framework documents listed in the glossary.
3. To remove the requirement for Standards Committee to consider proposed changes to 

the Constitution.
4. To remove the requirement for the Monitoring Officer to make paper copies of the 

Constitution available, other than at the Civic Centre or in response to specific 
requests.

5. To include a delegation to the Leader of the Council to approve permanent changes to 
the membership of Scrutiny Panels and other committees part way through a municipal 
year, subject to consultation with relevant group leaders.

6. To include the following within the portfolio of the Cabinet Member for Governance and 
Performance:

To work with the Returning Officer/Electoral Registration Officer to oversee the 
Council’s Electoral Services functions, including electoral registration and co-
ordination of elections.

7. To delete from the Cabinet (Resources) Panel’s delegations, responsibility to agree 
bids for external funding.

8. To include a delegation to the Head of Paid Service to appoint a Deputy Electoral 
Registration Officer.

9. To include a delegation to the Strategic Director for People to accept guardianship 
applications under the Mental Health Act 1983.

10.To amplify the delegation to the Strategic Director for Place in  respect of planning 
enforcement, including additional wording ‘including in relation to listed building and 
conservation areas, advertisement control including discontinuance notices, and 
serving Section 215 notices.

11.To include within the delegations to the Strategic Director for Place, the power to enter 
into agreements under Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972.

12.To include a summary of the indemnity provided to employees in the event of a claim 
being made against them arising from their work on behalf of the Council.

13.To include a delegation to the Monitoring Officer to amend the Constitution to reflect 
changes in the Council’s senior management structure.

14.To include the appointment of the Electoral Registration Officer and Returning Officer 
as one of the functions reserved to the Council.

15.To delete F14 (delegations to the Strategic Director for Place), which requires planning 
applications that need a Section 106 agreement to be reported to Planning Committee.

16.To amend the existing delegation (E49) to the Strategic Director for Place in respect of 
fleet management arrangements to read as follows:

‘The operational and business management of the Council’s functions relating to 
fleet management and leasing, vehicle compliance, vehicle maintenance and 
passenger transport services, including setting, recovering and rebating charges 
as appropriate.’

17.To change the Proper Officer for the purposes of appointment and/or dismissal of 
senior employees to be the Director of Governance.

18.To include a delegation in the Constitution to the Strategic Director for Place ‘to agree 
capital expenditure and operational decisions regarding investment in the Council’s 
housing stock, in consultation with the Asset Management Group’.

Page 36



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 3 of 5

19.To amend references to the ‘Procurement Code’ to read ‘Contract Procedure Rules’.
20.To amend the Financial Procedure Rules to confirm that all expenses must be 

accompanied by a receipt.

Page 37



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 4 of 5

1.0 Purpose

1.1 This report seeks the endorsement of a number of changes to the Constitution. 

2.0 Background

2.1 As part of the iterative approach to maintaining the Constitution, the Constitution Review 
Group has lighlighted a number of changes that need to be made.  Some of these are in 
relation to operational changes within the Council’s structures, others reflect changes in 
regulations and guidance, whilst others simply reflect refinements borne out of 
experience.

2.2 The Standards Committee will meet on 27 March 2015 and the outcome of the meeting 
will be reported to Council.

3.0 F
[...]
d publication of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy will be met from the approved Licensing budgetary.  There are no other financial 
implications arising from this report. [TK/13032015/S]

7.0 Equalities implications

7.1 To support these policies the CVouncil will consult with a wide range of residents and 
businesses as part of an Equalitiesd Assessment.

8.0 Schedule of background papers

8.1 Previous reports on the revision of the Statement of Licensing Policy to Licensing 
Committee and full Council.

Page 44



This report is PUBLIC 
(NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED)

Report Pages
Page 1 of 2

Agenda Item No: 9

Meeting of the City Council
1 April 2015

Report title Appointment of an Assistant Director – Actuarial 
and Pensions

Referring body Special Appointments Committee, 

Councillor to present 
report

Cllr Roger Lawrence
Leader of the Council

Wards affected N/A

Cabinet Member with 
lead responsibility

Cllr Roger Lawrence 
Leader of the Council

Strategic director Geik Drever, Strategic Director - Pensions

Originating service West Midlands Pension Fund

Contact employee(s) Geik Drever
Tel
Email

Strategic Director, Pensions
01902 552020
Geik.drever@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

N/A

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Council is recommended to:

1. Approve the recommendation of a Special Appointments Committee that Rachel 
Brothwood be appointed as Assistant Director – Actuarial & Pensions on the council’s 
senior management terms and conditions.

Page 45



This report is PUBLIC 
(NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED)

Report Pages
Page 2 of 2

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To seek approval for the appointment of an Assistant Director – Actuarial & Pensions.

2.0 Background

2.1 On 5 March, a Special Appointment Committee was convened to interview for the post of 
Assistant Director – Actuarial & Pensions.  The committee’s recommendation was to 
appoint Rachel Brothwood.

3.0 Financial implications

3.1 The full-year cost of this post, incl
[...]
gic Director, Place and 
Director of Finance to enter into sub-agreements with Centro and Neptune 

e. Agreed in principle that WCC land at Interchange, as detailed on Appendix A to the 
report, can contribute to the project and delegated authority to the Cabinet 
Members for Economic Regeneration and Prosperity and Resources in 
consultation with the Strategic Director, Place and Director of Finance for the 
execution of the appropriate land transactions

f. Approved the principle of receiving Homes and Communities Agency investment 
into i10 and delegated authority to the Cabinet Members for Economic 
Regeneration and Prosperity and Resources in consultation with the Strategic 
Director, Place and Director of Finance to agree the principles of the investment 
and execute the necessary legal agreements

 
g. Agreed the continuing support of the project team in influencing partners, 

stakeholders, funders and decision makers to assist in the delivery of 
Wolverhampton Interchange.

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Senior pay policy statement 2014/15 and 2015/16
	Snr pay policy APPENDIX 2
	Copy of Senior Pay Policy Updated v4

	6 Wolverhampton Homes Annual Delivery Plan 2015-16
	7 Changes to the Constitution
	8 Licensing - Statement of Licensing Policy
	9 Appointment of an Assistant Director - Actuarial and Pensions
	10 Summary of Executive Business



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 9

Meeting of the Council
Minutes - 1 April 2015

Attendance
Mayor Cllr Michael Heap (LibDem)
Deputy Mayor Cllr Ian Brookfield (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Payal Bedi
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Bishan Dass

Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr Roger Lawrence
Cllr Elias Mattu
Cllr Lorna McGregor

Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Phil Page
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Judith Rowley
Cllr Sandra Samuels
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Paul Sweet
Cllr Bert Turner
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren

Conservative Liberal Democrat

Cllr Mark Evans
Cllr Barry Findlay
Cllr Christine Mills
Cllr Patricia Patten
Cllr Arun Photay

Cllr Zahid Shah
Cllr Paul Singh
Cllr Wendy Thompson
Cllr Andrew Wynne

Cllr Richard Whitehouse

Employees
Tracey Christie Head of Legal
Ian Fegan Head of Communications
Adam Hadley Group Manager - Democracy
Keith Ireland Managing Director
Tim Johnson Strategic Director - Place
Laura Phillips Business Support Manager
Linda Sanders Strategic Director - People
Mark Taylor Director of Finance
John Wright Democratic Support Manager



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 9

The proceedings opened with Prayers



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 9

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Haynes, Leach, Reynolds and 
Yardley 

2 Declarations of interest

Keith Ireland, Tim Johnson, James McElligott, Mark Taylor and Linda Sanders 
declared pecuniary interests in Agenda Item 5 Senior Pay Policy Statement 2014/15 
and 2015/16.  

The following declarations were received in relation to Agenda Item 6 
Wolverhampton Homes Annual Delivery Plan 2015-16 

Councillor Interest Reason
Payal Bedi Disclosable pecuniary 

interest
Landlord who lets a 
property to 
Wolverhampton 
Homes

Ian Claymore Disclosable non 
pecuniary interest

Council tenant

Susan Constable Disclosable non 
pecuniary interest
Disclosable non 
pecuniary interest

Council tenant
Member of the board 
of Wolverhampton 
Homes

Dr Michael Hardacre Disclosable non 
pecuniary interest

Member of the board 
of Wolverhampton 
Homes

Linda Leach Disclosable non 
pecuniary interest

Leaseholder

Lorna McGregor Disclosable non 
pecuniary interest

Leaseholder

Peter O'Neill Disclosable non 
pecuniary interest

Council tenant

Rita Potter Disclosable non 
pecuniary interest

Member of the board 
of Wolverhampton 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 9

Homes

Paul Singh Disclosable non 
pecuniary interest

Member of the board 
of Wolverhampton 
Homes

Tersaim  Singh Disclosable non 
pecuniary interest

Member of the board 
of Wolverhampton 
Homes

3 Minutes of previous meeting

Resolved
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2015 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Mayor.

4 Communications

1. Germanwings Plane Crash 

The Mayor asked Councillors to join him in expressing profound sadness at the loss 
of life suffered in the Germanwings plane crash in the French Alps on 24 March. 
Martyn Matthews from Wolverhampton was among the victims.  
The meeting stood in silent tribute to the memory of Mr Matthew’s and all the other 
victims of the plane crash.

2. Councillor Linda Leach
The Mayor reported that Councillor Linda Leach was recovering following surgery 
which had taken place earlier in the day. The mayor reported that he had sent 
Councillor Leach  a card and would arrange for flowers to be sent to she was back at 
home, with the good wishes of all members of the Council.

3 Retiring Members of the Council
The Mayor paid tribute to Councillor Sue Constable who was not seeking re-election 
at the local elections in May.  Councillor Sue Constable has been a member of the 
Council since 2004 representing the Bilston North Ward. She was a cabinet member 
during 2011/12 and 2012/13 for Children and Families and had served on a range of 
Committees.

The Deputy Mayor paid tribute to Councillor Mike Heap who was also not seeking re-
election at the local elections in May. Councillor Mike Heap had been a member of 
the Council since 1999, representing the Spring Vale Ward. As well as being Mayor 
and Deputy Mayor he had served on, and Chaired a range of Committees. 

4. VE Day 2015
The central branch of the City of Wolverhampton Royal British Legion and the Ex-
Service Council would hold a service of remembrance to mark the  70th anniversay 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 9

of the end of the Second World War in Europe, at the Cenotaph, St Peter's Square, 
on 8 May starting at 11.30am.

5 Senior pay policy statement 2014/15 and 2015/16

Having declared an interest Keith Ireland, Tim Johnson, Jim McElligott, Kevin 
O’Keefe, Linda Sanders and Mark Taylor left the meeting and took no part in the 
consideration of this item.

It was moved by Cllr Sweet and seconded by Cllr Lawrence and

Resolved

That the Senior Pay Policy Statement for 2014/15 and 2015/16 be approved 
for immediate publication in line with the Localism Act 2011

6 Wolverhampton Homes Annual Delivery Plan 2015-16

It was moved by Cllr Bilson and seconded by Cllr Johnson and 

Resolved
That the Wolverhampton Homes Annual Delivery Plan 2015-16 be approved. 

 

7 Changes to the Constitution

It was moved by Cllr I Brookfield and seconded by Cllr Wynne and 

Resolved
That the following amendments be made to the Constitution 
1. To make amendments to job titles and responsibilities to reflect the 

Council’s recent senior management restructuring, particularly:
a) to remove references to the role of Chief Executive, replacing it with 

‘Head of Paid Service’;
b) to remove references to the role of Strategic Director – Education and 

Enterprise, replacing it with ‘Strategic Director for Place’;
c) to remove references to the role of Strategic Director – Community, 

replacing it with ‘Strategic Director for People’;
d) to remove references to the role of Assistant Director (Finance), 

replacing it with ‘Director of Finance;
e) to remove references to the role of Chief Legal Officer, replacing it 

with ‘Director of Governance’; and
f) to amend the section on management structure to reflect revised 

arrangements.
2. To amend the budget and policy framework documents listed in the 

glossary.
3. To remove the requirement for Standards Committee to consider 

proposed changes to the Constitution.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 9

4. To remove the requirement for the Monitoring Officer to make paper 
copies of the Constitution available, other than at the Civic Centre or in 
response to specific requests.

5. To include a delegation to the Leader of the Council to approve permanent 
changes to the membership of Scrutiny Panels and other committees part 
way through a municipal year, subject to consultation with relevant group 
leaders.

6. To include the following within the portfolio of the Cabinet Member for 
Governance and Performance:
To work with the Returning Officer/Electoral Registration Officer to 
oversee the Council’s Electoral Services functions, including electoral 
registration and co-ordination of elections.

7. To delete from the Cabinet (Resources) Panel’s delegations, responsibility 
to agree bids for external funding.

8. To include a delegation to the Head of Paid Service to appoint a Deputy 
Electoral Registration Officer.

9. To include a delegation to the Strategic Director for People to accept 
guardianship applications under the Mental Health Act 1983.

10. To amplify the delegation to the Strategic Director for Place in  respect of 
planning enforcement, including additional wording ‘including in relation to 
listed building and conservation areas, advertisement control including 
discontinuance notices, and serving Section 215 notices.

11. To include within the delegations to the Strategic Director for Place, the 
power to enter into agreements under Section 111 of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

12. To include a summary of the indemnity provided to employees in the event 
of a claim being made against them arising from their work on behalf of 
the Council.

13. To include a delegation to the Monitoring Officer to amend the Constitution 
to reflect changes in the Council’s senior management structure.

14. To include the appointment of the Electoral Registration Officer and 
Returning Officer as one of the functions reserved to the Council.

15. To delete F14 (delegations to the Strategic Director for Place), which 
requires planning applications that need a Section 106 agreement to be 
reported to Planning Committee.

16. To amend the existing delegation (E49) to the Strategic Director for Place 
in respect of fleet management arrangements to read as follows:
‘The operational and business management of the Council’s functions 
relating to fleet management and leasing, vehicle compliance, vehicle 
maintenance and passenger transport services, including setting, 
recovering and rebating charges as appropriate.’

17. To change the Proper Officer for the purposes of appointment and/or 
dismissal of senior employees to be the Director of Governance.

18. To include a delegation in the Constitution to the Strategic Director for 
Place ‘to agree capital expenditure and operational decisions regarding 
investment in the Council’s housing stock, in consultation with the Asset 
Management Group’.

19. To amend references to the ‘Procurement Code’ to read ‘Contract 
Procedure Rules’.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 7 of 9

20. To amend the Financial Procedure Rules to confirm that all expenses 
must be accompanied by a receipt.

8 Licensing - Statement of Licensing Policy

It was moved by Cllr Dass and seconded by Cllr Bolshaw and 

Resolved
That the Statement of Licensing Policy be approved for implementation with 
effect from 3 April 2015.

9 Appointment of an Assistant Director - Actuarial and Pensions

It was moved by Cllr Lawrence and seconded by Cllr Johnson and 

Resolved
That Rachel Brothwood be appointed as Assistant Director – Actuarial and 
Pensions on the council’s senior management terms and conditions.

10 Summary of Executive Business

Cllr Thompson asked Cllr Bilson about the framework to improve the housing offer 
within the city.

Cllr Bilson replied that the framework would be used to ensure that a relevant 
structure was in place to address the housing challenge and to help build more 
housing in general. It would provide a mechanism to address issue of identifying 
sites for development need internally structure to be accountable in council to 
monitor progress against proposals. Cllr Bilson stated that Sir Michael Lyons had 
recently spoken in the City and had highlighted the challenge in the region to 
accelerate growth, the need for councils to take greater ownership of the process 
and to look at different ways of increasing the housing offer.

11 Questions

1.  Question from Councillor Claymore
Councillor Claymore asked the following question:
“Leader, in your speech to full council on 17th September you announced your 
intention to set up a Skills Commission to ensure that the city’s residents – especially 
its young people – can develop the skills to compete successfully for local job 
opportunities. Can you update Council on the progress to date of setting up the Skills 
Commission?”

Councillor Lawrence replied that the Skills Commission had been established and 
was collecting evidence through a series of meetings. He outlined the membership of 
the Commission. An interim assessment had been presented to the City Board which 
highlighted the extent of the challenge faced by the City in terms of skills and 
employment and recognised work already being done to address the challenge that 
can be built upon.  The assessment had highlighted the need for a medium term plan 
to be developed to provide a 10-15 year plan of action to address deep-seated 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 8 of 9

issues in the City. The Commission would now focus on more in depth work and  
developing initial recommendations. 

2. Question from Councillor Potter
Councillor Potter asked the following question 
“Can the Cabinet Member for Skills, Schools and Learning update Council on the 
actions taken to support the children and staff of St Alban’s CofE Primary School 
following the devastating arson attack on the school earlier this month?”

Councillor Page replied that immediate support was provided to the Headteacher 
during the fire to implement contingency and recovery plans to ensure the amount of 
time children were out of school was minimised. The site was secured and 
alternative accommodation was identified to enable children to return to school the 
following Monday by using accommodation at  Coppice Performing Arts School, 
Berrybrook School and Ashmore Park Hub. 

He thanked the staff at the school for their response to the fire and outlined the work 
that would need to be undertaken to repair the school

3. Question from Councillor Darke
Councillor Claire Darke asked the following question
“Can the Cabinet Member for Health & Well-being update the Council on the 
progress made to date towards the Council’s ‘Million Miles for Wolverhampton’ and 
‘Shed a Million Pounds for Wolverhampton’ challenges and the recent visit to the 
Council by Duncan Selbie?

Councillor Samuels replied that the obesity summit on 10 November 2014 was the 
launch of two large scale Wolverhampton wide challenges “a million miles for 
Wolverhampton” and “ shed a million pounds for Wolverhampton” which were 
initiatives designed to help residents be more active and lose weight.  Details of the 
miles completed and weight lost were recorded on a web site and so far 25,193 miles 
had been completed and 2,272 pounds had been shed.  Councillor Samuels 
encouraged all councillors and employees to get involved.

Councillor Samuels reported on a visit by Duncan Selbie, chief executive of Public 
Health England who had described his visit as the most "motivating" of any he has 
made recently, as he discovered the steps partners in Wolverhampton are taking to 
improve the health of local residents.

4. Question from Councillor John Rowley
Councillor John Rowley to ask the following question :
“Can the Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration & Prosperity advise Council of 
the progress that has been made since this Labour administration took back control 
of the Council in 2010 on initiatives to regenerate Wolverhampton?”

Councillor Bilson gave a detailed response which included details of the i54 site, the 
Black Country Enterprise Zone, block 10 office development and proposals for the 
interchange and railway station. He also outlined works underway and proposed in 
the city centre including the refurbishment of the Mander Centre, the Youth Zone and 
the redevelopment of the westside of the city centre.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 9 of 9

 5.  Question from Councillor Paul Singh
Councillor Paul Singh asked the following question
"Can the Cabinet Member advise Council, what proportion of secondary school 
pupils resident in Wolverhampton currently attend schools outside the city?"

Councillor Page replied that according to the latest figures he had available 719 
primary pupils who lived outside of Wolverhampton attended primary schools within 
the City and 1,243 primary pupils who lived in Wolverhampton attended primary 
schools outside of the City. The net difference between pupil gains and pupil losses 
was a loss of 524 pupils. The net difference between the number of primary pupils 
that Wolverhampton gained and lost had increased significantly between 2007 and 
2014.

1,073 pupils who lived outside of Wolverhampton attended secondary schools within 
the City and  2,596 pupils who lived in Wolverhampton attended secondary schools 
outside of the City. Which was a net loss of 1,523 pupils. The net difference in the 
number of pupils that Wolverhampton gained and lost increased between 2007 and 
2010, but had reduced year on year between 2011 and 2014. The net difference 
between pupils gained and lost had  increased year on year between 2005 and 2010, 
remained relatively static between 2010 and 2012 and had recently decreased.


